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LOK. SABHA

Tuesday, December 19, 1967/ Agrahayana 28, 1889 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair)
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

NATIONAL FOOD BtlIlOBT
X

"751. SHRI CHINTAMANI
PANIGRAHI:

SHRI SURENDRANATH
DWlVEDY:

SHRI RAMA VTAR SHASTRI:
SHRI ESWARA REDDY:
SHRI SHASHIBHUSHAN

BAJPAI:
SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH

CHAUDHARY:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND

AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any national food budget has been prepared in consultation with the State Ministers; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHIB SHINDE) : (a) and (b).
The preparation of a National Food Budget has been deferred till more reliable data relating to production. consumption etc. are available, so that the material on which it is based becomes acceptable to all

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
The Agricultural iPrices Commission had suggested a procurement target of 8 million tonne. But in the Chief Klniaters' eonference, in spite of the best attempts of the Food lllnister to make them qree to a tarpt of 7 million tonDes, they agreed only to a tar.et of 8 mil1ioJl toDDeI. Even after this promiM, now some States are IICIllin& down their tarsets because of clrclu4rht and other conditions. Por example, in Oriasa, from 3 million tonnes, they have come down to a target of 2 million tonnes.

Now the hon. Minister says that because of lack of statistics preparation of a national food budget is being deferred In all these 20 yean Government has not been in a position to collect reliable agricultural statistics which can help us in these critical years to have a national food budaet providing for a suftlcient buffer stock to meet'the shortage in coming years from the bumper crop this year as also to reduce imports.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: As far as the procurement target Is concerned, it was broadly diacuaaed.
Though the Agricultural Prices Commission had suggested a target of 7-8 million tonnes (khan! as well as rabi cereals), the Chief Ministers broadly disC1o\ssed this and arrived at no deftnite figure, but there was broad agreement that efforts should be made to procure the maximum. There was broad agrel'mcnt over procurement figures, though some States have held that the figures are rather on the high side.

Regarding agricultural statistics, some difftculties are inherent in the situation itself, but efforts are being made to improve them. But It will take quite some time.

As to the creation of buffer ltocks, I do not think It is dependent on the colledion of elaborate statistics.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAIII:
What is the procurement tarret now agreed upon by the different States'
Also what Is the quantity of Imports Government prGpOSe to make In the eominl)'98r? As regards the procurement prices, It was sugpsted that they ahould be at lellst uniform or should be enhanced 10 that.- ~e:v may be attractive. You know even in the cale of OriBIB and some other State" this matter is stlJl under consJderation when peasanta are selling their harvests. What steps have Government taken In thil direction?
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THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SRRI JAGJIWAN
RAM) : Does all this arise out of this question? There are other questions about procurement prices today.

MR. SPEAKER: Yes. This relates only to the food budget.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAH[:
What about the answers to the other parts?

MR. SPEAKER: He says there are a Ilumber of que.tions on the subject coming up later.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
These questions may not come up.

MR. SPEAKER: You cannot help it.
For that reason, you cannot ask supplementaries on this question.

.n mmrcm: mm: 3f~~:r ~R1i,
<'ftiI; ~ it; f~ arfm'f it; !j1fIJ ~~

~;r;fffi'1r f;r;~ ~~~R

~ tT1iT '"IT, ~ ~ 'ffl !j1fIJ ~191i
11'~ iii ~~<'I'f if 'Iff f.Rn: f'filrT tTlIT '"IT I
;.fit;;rn !j1fIJ ~ WlfT if ~ fcrful
~ 'IT, 1:~. f.rIf ~ ~ 1!><:f~
tT1iT I am: ~. lit ~ ~ ~ fit; ~)
If\1I'a" ~ fitilfT tT1iT '"IT, >rn'fiT amm: lfllT

'", ~ ~fft ~ ~ itm fitilfT tT1iT 'IT atrr f;;r;r ~T if >rn'fiT f<Rlu f;r;!fT,
~ ~ rn ;r;r amm lfllT '"IT am:
ar.r arm !f~ ~ ~ amm: ~ itm
~;rr;f~~?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: The anal budget as approved was never formulated. In the Initial stage the I'oodgrains PoliCy Committee suggested that we might try to evolve a food budget on the basis of IcienWlc data etc. It was first discussed in the Chief Ministers' Conference, and the conference indicated that some exercise may be made about it. Then an ad hoc expert committee was constituted by the Food Department, and lOme proposals were put before the

Chief Ministers' Conference, but the concensus at the Chief MiDisters' Conference was that since much of the data is lacking, It will not be desirable to formulate the food budget as an accepted proposal, and so it was never accepted.

",,\, ~ ~ : ~ 3fTIlln
~ "!1"1fFr.!" ~,~ ~If? ~U "!f"r.f ~
'"IT fit; 3fTIlln ~ lfllT 'fT ?
SHRI NITlRAJ SINGH CHAUDH-

ARY: May I know from the hon.
Minister if, as a consequence of the introduction of improved agricultural technique and the high-yielding varieties, the Government hopes that the food budget for the future in spite of the rise in population, would be balanced?

SHRt ANNASAHIB SHINDE: If I rightly follow the hon. member. naturally our availability of food will depend on production, and though this does not arise out of this question, I may say that if production is ensured, then availability of food would be there.

-r"\' "" f~: If *fi ~R!f ~
~~~fit;~fIf~~
;r;f~)m~~~.iliif~g{
'1f, m ~ arm- ~fIf ? om:
;r;r ~;r; ~fcro ~ 'fT--lfllT ~ ;mr
q\" t fit; W Q~ IIiT ~ ~ if
R 'Ii( ~Tu fif;1n"? ~R ~ IfTa'
q\" t, ffi lfllT ti~ ~ ~ fit; ~
~ if ~ aAT'lI" mr.n- am: f~
Wlf iii f<;t~ af\"l: arf~ aAT'lI" fltiWfT am: ~ Wlf iii f<;tlf ~ 'l1IT 1fT?

SRRIANNASAF.nB SHINDE: I may subm~ that even the Ministry of Food and Agriculture was not very happy with the statistics that are available,·
and even before this came up for discussion we indicated that it did Dot appear to be a :feasible propOSition.
So, it would not be appropriate to assume that lOme ftgures were being llIlpOlled on some States and that availability was worked out. Some alternative proposals where there, but I may say that there are so many drawbacks in the entire proposal. For instance, reliable estimates of the actual level of consumption on State-wise basis are not available in the absence of comprehensive surveys of food consumption; data on movement by road on private account from different States are not available;
reliable information regardmg the extent to which the variations in per capita consumption in different State~
from year to year are due to difference in levels of per capita income and changes therein is not available; inter-State variations in per capita consumption of cereals and the extent to which ordinarily foods like potatoes, sweet potatoes and tapioca supplement cereals intake in the different States is not available. In the absence of this information it is difficult to judge the extent to which such subsidiary foods can be substituted for cereals particularly in a year of shortage.
Therefore, due to various reasons, the proposals were not acceptable.

,,) '"! ft'11fll: ~. ~q;;r qq ~

~fIT ~ I if ~qr ~ lIT ~ ~,rtt
~R""'~I" ~ lIT ~ ~--~.m lJ:1f ~li
~~T~I~'~~~~
~fIT ~ 'P:4f<m ifi""l;qQI'1 'f;T "1{.'1<!1f
3fi<t;~ f'fi" l1 <:lm:r ~ ft;rif ~ ail<: ayf'S"ifi'('f1f
fit;ij" -UZq' ~ ft;rif ~ ail<: fit;.:r'1T ~ ?
SHRI ANNASAHm SHINDE : Those figures are not available with me at the moment.

"i "'! f~: 3fT'r~ mr '1'tT ~­
~ij"'fi"r~T~~1 ~~or>::lI"l'1'
~,;rnor>::ffi ...... ~~ I am<:~ij"~
~ ~ lI"l'1' 'f;T ~ rr.m ~iT iJ) ~
"Sn"i'-'fi"r<'f 'f;T ifi1t <UIl' ~ ~ I ~
~)~~, 3fT'r 1:ij" ~ 'fi"f ~ if fu:m(it :
MR. SPEAKER: Can you place it

later on?
SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: That information will be supplied.

.rr ,,"0 ,"0 m.u : 1I"ro'I" ~
~r ~ ~ >if<mf arm a fit; ;l~ ~
anre~m.q:~(t~~ I ~;;n;m
~ • fit; 50 ~ ~m: "ij"~
~I" iii m: ~r 1ft-m ~ ~
m' 5 ilmrlr.f e.r .. «r Ift'\ ~ ,m
~ ar-mr Jim ~ t, mnrr 1ft li'rrr W
~ I ~~ 1m« if, ~ fit; antI1Ifr
~fmffir "1'1" ~ '1'tT t, anq;l mr
amTlT or>:: ~-~ tAT ~ a. lIIl tAi
~ lIT ~ ~-"(ij"ij; ~ if 3fT'Aft"
'f!fT<:l<I"~?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: I
have already expressed my views:
because of the lack of elaborate scientific data, it is not feasible at this stage to formulate a budget, but as far as my knowledge goes, no other country in the world has any very elaborate food budget, becaUSe there are so many unpredictable factors involved in the formulation of such a budget. Agricultural production is dependent on Nature; the figures are never stable and then, even the pattern of consumption differs from region to region in the same cl)untry and the intake of food differs from region to region. It is a very complicated problem; it was suggested, but after a careful examination the conclusion was arrived at that it Is a very difficult task.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: ThOugh the consumption figures may not be available, the Food Ministry can give the availability of figures, that is, the total production upon the total population and I would like to enquire from the Minister if these figures for the current year win not be in the region ot 18 ounces per head, and If it is 18 ounces per head, what is the justification for controls, particularly, zonal controls?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: Asa simple rule of three one can do that. A rough estimate of production, and the total population; divide the production by the total population: it gives you the availability per head. I will put it to you, Sir, and the House, that in matters where millions and millions of producers are involved, is it such a simple proposition? It is not by a simple rule of three-production and total population. The whole thing depends on the marketable surplus that is available and that makes the total availability. Naturally the producer who produces it does not content himself with just 10 ounces or 13 ounces or 14 ounces per head on an average. More is certainly consumed by him and M; is natural that it is consumed. Therefore, it does not depend on production only. It depends upon what we procure, and what is
·the available marketable surplus. With that, what deficit we ftnd in the deficit areas has to be suplemented. Therefore, it is very difficult to have anything like a national budget in food, till we have such an organisation the statistics of which will be accepted both by the Centre and the States. At present, that is always disputed, and we are trying to evolve such an organisation, the statistics presented by which will be accepted both by the Centre and the States.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : My question has not been fully answered; what about the zonal system!

MR. SPEAKER: Order, order.

SHRI M. N. NAGHNOOR: Sir, the southern States of Madras, Andhra and Mysore are deficit in gram, dal IIIld pulses since the year 1965-66;
tbere was an overall arrangement, but for the last one or two years there is a breakdown of normal supply of sram, gram dal and pulses which are supposed to be the poor man's food in the south. Will the Government take adequate measures to see that there is normal supply of gram and gram dal-to each State and that they are supplied at reasonable rates by the surplus States?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHIND!:: You want me to reply, Sir?

MR. SPEAKER: That is what I thought: it does not arise out of this question.

SHRI ANNASAHlB SHINDE: It does not arise here.

MR. SPEAKER: There are a number of questions on food. You need not ask all questions about food production, budget, etc., here.

SHRI M. N. NAGHNOOR: It is an important item.

MR. SPEAKER: I know, but this is the second question on food and the third one is also on food.

SHRI M. N. NAGHNOOR: Gram is sold at Rs. 3 per kilo in the South.
That is also as necessary as rice.

MR. SPEAKER: I Imow; Shri Kunte may now put his supplementary.

SHRI DATTATRAYA KUNTE: In view of the confusion and want of statistics and unavanability, in order to be effective, may I know if the way out of the dil'llculty is only to do away with the zones so that the market will find its own level and every consumer will get the foodgrains he requires?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: At present there is no proposal under consideration to do away with the zonal sYltem.
The matter was recently considered at the Chief Ministers' Conference and taking all the aspects into consideration, we decided to continue the zones. So, at present, there is no proposal to revise it.

DEMAND OF FOODCRAINS IN
INDIA

752. SHRI VIRENDRAKUMAR
SHAH: Will the Minister of FOOD
AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

<a> the total estimated availability of foodll'8ins from indigenoUi IOUI'CI!S alone during the current agrieultural year; and

